
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
before the  

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Docket No. DE 11-250 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire 

Investigation of Merrimack Station Scrubber Project and Cost Recovery 

 

MOTION OF  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  

TO COMPEL THE OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE  
TO RESPOND TO DATA REQUESTS  

 

Pursuant to Rule Puc 203.09 (i), Public Service Company of New Hampshire (“PSNH”)  

hereby moves the Commission to compel the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) to respond 

to certain data requests submitted to it by PSNH in accordance with the procedural schedule for 

this proceeding. 

 In support of this Motion, PSNH states: 

1. On November 15, 2011, the Commission issued a secretarial letter stating that it would 

open a separate docket for the purpose of considering the Scrubber Project, including the in-

service status, PSNH’s prudence, the appropriate rate treatment and the costs of the Scrubber 

Project.  By Order of Notice dated December 1, 2011, the Commission determined that the 

purpose of this docket was, inter alia, to determine whether the costs of the Scrubber Project 

were prudently incurred consistent with the requirements of RSA 125-O:11 et seq. and are 

eligible for recovery through default service rates as provided by RSA 125-O:18. 

2. On December 12, 2011, the OCA notified the Commission that it will be participating in 

this docket on behalf of residential ratepayers consistent with RSA 363:28. 

3. On December 23, 2013, the OCA submitted the pre-filed testimony of Stephen R. 

Eckberg and Matthew I. Kahal. 

4. On January 16, 2014, PSNH timely submitted data requests to the OCA.   
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5. On February 7, 2014, OCA submitted responses to some of PSNH’s data requests and 

objections to others.  (PSNH’s questions to OCA were attached as Exhibit A to OCA’s 

“Objection & Motion” dated January 22, 2014.) 

6. Earlier in this proceeding, the Commission received motions to compel filed on behalf of 

other party intervenors.  See Motions to Compel filed by the Conservation Law Foundation dated 

February 10, 2012; TransCanada dated July 16, 2012, September 11, 2012, and October 9, 2012; 

as well as the motion seeking to compel the deposition of Gary Long, dated August 16, 2013. 

7. In those earlier motions to compel, parties to this proceeding have argued the law 

regarding the obligation to respond to properly submitted discovery questions.  For example, in 

its first Motion to Compel, TransCanada noted at ¶5: 

The standard for discovery in Commission proceedings is broad and extends to 
information that is relevant to the proceeding or reasonably calculated to lead to the 
discovery of admissible evidence. Re Investigation into Whether Certain Calls 
are Local, 86 NH PUC 167, 168 (2001). The Commission will typically allow 
"wide-ranging discovery" and will deny discovery requests only when it "can 
perceive of no circumstance in which the requested data would be relevant." Re 
Lower Bartlett Water Precinct, 85 NH PUC 371, 372 (2000). A party in a legal 
proceeding in New Hampshire is entitled to "be fully informed and have access to all 
evidence favorable to his side of the issue. This is true whether the issue is one which 
has been raised by him or by his opponent, and whether the evidence is in the 
possession of his opponent or someone else." Scontsas v. Citizens Insurance Co., 
109 N.H. 386, 388 (1969). 

8. In response to the prior motions to compel, the Commission has stated: 

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 

In addressing motions to compel discovery responses, we consider whether 
the information being sought is relevant to the proceeding or reasonably calculated to 
lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. See, Investigation into Whether Certain 
Calls are Local, Order 23,658 (2001) at 5. “ [I]n general, discovery that seeks 
irrelevant or immaterial information is not something we should require a party to 
provide.” City of Nashua, Order 24,681 (2006) at 2.  In Order 24,681 we stated:  

 In the context of civil litigation, New Hampshire law favors liberal 
discovery, see, e.g., Yancey v. Yancey, 119 NH 197, 198 (1979), and 
discovery is regarded as “an important procedure ‘for probing in 
advance of trial the adversary’s claims and his possession or 
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knowledge of information pertaining to the controversy between the 
parties.’” Johnston v. Lynch, 133 NH 79, 94 (1990) (citing Hartford 
Accident etc., Co. v. Cutter, 108 NH 112, 113 (1967)). Consistent 
with Superior Court Rule 35(b) regarding the scope of discovery, we 
require parties to show that the information being sought in discovery 
is relevant to the proceeding or is reasonably calculated to lead to the 
discovery of admissible evidence. 

We review the Motion and the Objection in light of these principles and the 
statutory directive in RSA 125-0:18 that PSNH “shall be allowed to recover all 
prudent costs of complying with the requirements of the [mercury emissions] 
subdivision in a manner approved by the public utilities commission.” We will apply 
a liberal approach to discovery, as we consider the parties’ legal arguments 
concerning the application of RSA 125-O:11-18. 

Order No. 25,445 dated December 24, 2012 at 22-23; Order No. 25,398 dated August 7, 2012 at 

2-3. 

9. PSNH seeks an order from the Commission compelling OCA to respond to question 

numbers 83- 89, 93, 94, 103, and 104.  OCA’s responses to those questions are included at 

Attachment A hereto. 

10. Questions 83 through 89, and 93 are substantially the same as questions TC 1-6, 1-7, 1-9, 

1-10, 2-2, and 2-3 asked of PSNH by TransCanada.1  Those questions were included in 

TransCanada’s first Motion to Compel.  In Order No. 25,398 at pages 11-18, the Commission 

discussed these questions and determined their relevance and that responses from PSNH were 

required.  As the Commission has already ruled on these questions, PSNH seeks a similar order 

compelling responses from OCA. 

11. Question number 103 requested OCA’s views on the potential public interest benefits of 

the scrubber.  The testimony of Mr. Kahal questions the benefits of pursuing the construction of 

the scrubber.  The underlying legislation included a number of public interest findings, including 

that the installation of the scrubber was in the public interest and that the requirement for such 

installation represented a careful, thoughtful balancing of cost, benefits, and technological 

feasibility.  RSA 125-O:11.  Question 103 seeks responses regarding potential public interest 

benefits that are relevant to the testimony submitted by Mr. Kahal on behalf of OCA. 

                                                 
1 Q 83 →TC 1-6; Q 84 →TC 1-7; Q. 85 →TC 1-9; Q. 86 →TC 1-10; Q. 87-89  →TC 2-2, 2-3; Q. 93→ TC 1-6, 1-7; 
Q. 94 → TC 1-9, 1-10.  
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12. Question 104 asked whether OCA is intending to challenge in any manner the final 

reports produced by Jacobs Consultancy Inc., which was retained by the NHPUC to monitor and 

report on PSNH's Clean Air Project at Merrimack Station, and if so, OCA was asked to specify 

any such challenge.  OCA objected on the basis that the question is “overly broad.”  As the 

purpose of this proceeding is to determine the prudence of PSNH actions to comply with the 

mandate in RSA 125-O requiring installation of the scrubber, and the Jacobs Report addressed 

that issue of prudency, this question goes to the very heart of this prudence review - - i.e., is 

OCA challenging the report by the Commission’s expert consultant regarding the prudence of 

PSNH’s actions.  PSNH is entitled to a response to this question as it is directly relevant to this 

proceeding.  Moreover, OCA’s objection that the question is “overly broad” is puzzling.  Either 

OCA intends to challenge the Jacobs Reports or it does not -- a simple question, deserving a 

simple response. 

13. Pursuant to Rule Puc 203.09(i)(4), PSNH certifies that it made a good-faith effort to 

resolve the discovery matters discussed herein informally.  As a result of that effort, PSNH 

eliminated a number of additional questions objected to by OCA from this motion. 

WHEREFORE, PSNH respectfully requests that the Commission order OCA to provide 

complete and responsive answers to questions 83 - 89, 93, 94, 103, and 104.   

  

Respectfully submitted, 
 

                 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 
                                                                   
                                                                
Dated:  February 19, 2014      By:_____________________________________ 

Robert A. Bersak 
Assistant Secretary and Chief Regulatory Counsel 
Linda Landis, Bar No. 10557 
Senior Counsel 
Public Service Company of New Hampshire 
780 N. Commercial Street 
Post Office Box 330 
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105-0330 
603-634-3355 
Robert.Bersak@PSNH.com 
Linda.Landis@PSNH.com 
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Wilbur A. Glahn, III, Bar No. 937 
Barry Needleman, Bar No. 9446 
McLANE, GRAF, RAULERSON & MIDDLETON, 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 
900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326 
Manchester, NH 03105 
(603) 625-6464 
bill.glahn@mclane.com 
barry.needleman@mclane.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that February 19, 2014, I served an electronic copy of this filing with each 
person identified on the Commission’s service list for this docket pursuant to Rule Puc 203.02(a) and 
Rule Puc 203.11. 
 

 
 
________________________________________ 
   Robert A. Bersak 
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	OCA Responses to PSNH Set 1 2-7-14.pdf
	Request: Page 3, Line 8-9.  You assert that assumptions used at the time the investment decision
	was made were not “unreasonable” and that on Page 4, Line 24-25, that “it is not OCA’s position 
	that the costs incurred for the truck wash were imprudent”.  With these statements, you claim that 
	the cost for the truck wash facility be recovered over a unique period of time separate from the 
	Scrubber.  What authority did you rely on to support your opinion that a special or different 
	recovery period should apply to the truck wash facility?  
	Request: Page 3, line 15. You testify  “The Company's response to TS-01, Q-TECH-0l1 dated 
	9/2l/2012 which I include as Attachment SRE-4 provides the Company's assumptions regarding 
	the number of trucks carrying coal from the seacoast to Merrimack Station and the estimated 
	number returning to the seacoast carrying gypsum.” 
	a. Do you admit the Company’s assumptions at the time were reasonable and prudent?  
	b. If you do not so admit, explain the basis for your answer and cite all facts supporting your position.

	Request: Page 3, line 18. You testify “Based on trucking rates known at the time the decision 
	was made, the Company estimated there would be a net economic benefit to customers when the 
	trucking cost savings is compared to the incremental revenue requirement for the truck wash 
	facility.” 
	a. Do you admit the Company’s assumptions at the time were reasonable and prudent?  
	b. If you do not so admit, explain the basis for your answer and cite all facts supporting your position.

	Request: Page 4 - Lines 17-20.  You recommend a disallowance of $2,409,873 for the truck 
	wash due to an assertion that “this component of the Clean Air Project is not used and useful in 
	providing service to customers.”  Please confirm that it is also OCA’s opinion that, should the 
	truck wash prove to be “used and useful” by OCA’s metric of increased usage of the truck wash 
	for transporting gypsum, then full recovery of this amount should be granted.
	Request: Page 6, Lines 1-2.  You testify that a payment made to the New Hampshire Fish and 
	Game Department should be disallowed.
	a. Are you aware that the NE Cottontail was an endangered species in NH?  
	b. Are you aware that DNA from NE Cottontail was found in an area at Merrimack Station required to be converted to a designed, engineered, and partially constructed contractor parking lot?  
	c. Are you aware that to sustain the schedule of the CAP that the contractor parking lot was needed to be completed by late 2008 or early 2009?  
	d. Are you aware that in order to resolve NHF&G concerns about NE Cottontail habitat that may have impacted the scrubber project, PSNH developed an agreement to fund the NH Non-Game Program to enhance NE Cottontail development in numerous NU transmission right-of-ways?  
	e. Are you aware that the Project would have had critical aspects of its construction program hindered resulting in modified design at a cost greater than $50,000, if the agreement with NHF&G had not been reached?  
	f. Are you aware that the $50,000 was to be paid over a five-year period to support the NE Cottontail Program?
	g. Since this cost was only the result of construction of the CAP, please explain where this State of NH agency cost should be charged, if it is not to the CAP?

	Request: Page 8 - lines 18-25.  You recommend the application of the “used and useful analysis” 
	from DE 13-108 to the partial disallowance of scrubber currently in-service at Merrimack 
	Station.   Please explain OCA’s assumptions regarding the relationship between capacity factor 
	and scrubber operations and therefore why capacity factor is a valid proxy for the revenue 
	requirements of an in-service scrubber. 
	1. The Clean Air Project (Scrubber) is only in use when either or both of generating units Merrimack 1 (MK1) and Merrimack 2 (MK2) are in operation.  
	2. When either MK1 and/or MK2 are in operation emissions from their combustion processes will flow through the scrubber in order to be scrubbed. 
	3. When neither of the units are operating, the scrubber is not operating, as there are no emissions to scrub.  
	4. Therefore, the operation of the generating units as measured by their capacity factors is a valid proxy for the used and usefulness of the Clean Air Project itself.
	5. The OCA also assumes that MK1 and MK2 may operate WITHOUT operation of the scrubber (i.e. scrubber is not operational but generating unit(s) is operating).  Thus, while operation of units 1 and/or 2 is a necessary condition for operation of the scrubber, it is not a sufficient condition.  In other words, use of the capacity factors of MK1 and MK2 as a proxy for the used and usefulness of the scrubber itself could possibly overestimate the used and usefulness of the scrubber to the extent that the units operate without the scrubber.  

	Request:  Is it OCA’s position that if PSNH suspended and cancelled the scrubber project after 
	prudently incurring costs, but before the scrubber actually provided service to consumers, PSNH would be able to recover the costs it had expended?  If not, why not?
	Response: Objection. The request requires speculation regarding definitions and details for many regulatory concepts such as suspension, cancelation, prudence and service to customers. Whether or not the OCA would recommend cost recovery depends on these details.
	Request: Is it OCA's position that if PSNH suspended and cancelled the scrubber project after  prudently incurring costs, but before the scrubber actually provided service to consumers,  
	PSNH would be able to recover the costs it had expended?  If not, why not?
	Response: See Response to 78.
	Request:  Please provide copies of all economic analyses in the possession of OCA concerning the flue gas scrubber at Merrimack Station.
	Response:  Please see Discovery and Testimony in this docket and publicly available information. The OCA does not have a confidential, independent economic analysis in its possession.
	Request: Please provide copies of all economic analyses in the possession of OCA concerning the ability of PSNH to request a "variance" under RSA 125-O:17. 
	Response:  There are none.
	Request:  Please provide all fuel price forecasts relating to the price of coal, oil and natural gas available to OCA from 2005 through 2012.
	Request:  Please provide a copy of any document provided to any elected or appointed government official in New Hampshire by OCA related to "An ACT relative to the reduction of mercury emissions" that took effect on June 8, 2006. 
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Please identify any individual employed by or otherwise compensated by OCA to work on its behalf concerning "An ACT relative to the reduction of mercury emissions" that took effect on June 8, 2006. 
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Please provide a copy of any document provided to any elected or appointed government official in New Hampshire by OCA related to Senate Bill 152 and House Bill 496 in 2009. 
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request: Please identify any individual employed by or otherwise compensated by OCA to work on its behalf concerning Senate Bill 152 and House Bill 496 in 2009. 
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Please provide all documents exchanged between OCA and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency from 2006 to the present related to the "affected sources" as defined in RSA 125-O:12, I.
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Please provide copies of any and all correspondence that OCA had with NHDES that pertains to the "affected sources" as defined in RSA 125-O:12, I. 
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Please provide copies of any and all documents that OCA provided to DES, any legislator or any state official concerning the "affected sources" as defined in RSA 125-O:12, I.
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Please provide copies of any and all documentation that OCA has regarding estimates of newly proposed coal and natural gas combined cycle generating stations in the 2008-2009 time frame. 
	Response:  Objection.  The request is overly broad.  Please see Discovery and Testimony in this 
	docket and publicly available information.
	Request:  Please provide copies of any and all documentation in OCA's possession regarding the forward market for natural gas delivered to New England in the 2008 through 2011 time frame.
	Response:  Objection.  The request is overly broad.  Please see Discovery and Testimony in this docket and publicly available information.
	Request:  Please provide any and all documentation in OCA's possession related to the bus bar costs of power for a new coal or natural gas combined cycle plant in New England during the 2008 to 2012 time period.
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Who if anyone attended hearings or testified before the Legislature on behalf of OCA relating to the consideration of House Bill 1673 during the 2006 legislative session?   Provide copies of all documents provided to the legislature by OCA.
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Who if anyone testified before the Legislature on behalf of OCA relating to the consideration of House Bill 496 and/or Senate Bill 152 during the 2009 legislative session?  Provide copies of all documents provided to the legislature by OCA.
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Is it OCA’s opinion that a person of requisite skill and experience would deem compliance with applicable law to be a reasonable goal?  If not, please explain why not.
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Is it OCA’s opinion that a highly trained specialist would deem compliance with applicable law to be a reasonable goal?  If not, please explain why not.
	Response:  Objection. The request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Does OCA contend that the Scrubber Law, RSA 125-O:11-18 does not mandate the installation and operation of scrubber technology at Merrimack Station?
	Response:  Objection. The request seeks a legal conclusion.
	Request:  Does OCA contend that installation and operation of scrubber technology at Merrimack Station resulted from a discretionary decision made by PSNH management?
	Response:  Objection. The request seeks a legal conclusion.
	Request:  Does OCA agree that if a decision had been made to divest Merrimack Station during the 2008 to 2010 time period, the new owner would have been subject to the requirements of the Scrubber Law?  If not, explain your answer in full.
	Response:  Objection. The request requires speculation, a legal conclusion and is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Does OCA contend that if a decision had been made to divest Merrimack Station during the 2008 to 2010 time period, a willing buyer would have been available?  If so, please detail the price that OCA believes a reasonable buyer would have offered, an explanation of the foundation for that price, and a statement of any and all conditions to purchase such buyer would reasonably have required.
	Response:  Objection. The request requires speculation, a legal conclusion and is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Does OCA agree that if PSNH had the legal ability to retire Merrimack Station and did so, it would still be the owner of that facility, absent a divestiture?  If OCA does not agree, please provide the reasoning for such disagreement. [Note:  this question is asked subject to PSNH's pending Motions to Strike.  If the Commission rules in PSNH's favor on the relevant Motion, PSNH will withdraw this question].
	Response:  Objection. The request requires speculation, a legal conclusion and is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Is it OCA's position that the Scrubber Law included a not to exceed price of $250 Million?
	a. If so, please identify with specificity where that not to exceed price is located in the Scrubber Law.  
	b. Does OCA agree with the contention that in 2006 the legislature mandated for PSNH to install the scrubber without placing a limit on the costs?  
	c. Is it OCA’s position that the words of the law itself do not control?  

	Request:  The purpose clause of the Scrubber Law, RSA 125-O:11 finds installation of the scrubber to be in the public interest of the citizens of New Hampshire and the customers of the affected sources; it also refers to the careful and thoughtful balancing of the cost and benefits.  OCA discusses some of the costs, but not the potential benefits.
	a. Please provide a listing of all possible "benefits" that the Legislature may have included in the referenced "balancing." 
	b. Do you agree that maintenance of a tax base for state and property taxes is such a potential "benefit"?  If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	c. Do you agree continued viability of the rail line from Nashua to Concord is such a potential "benefit"?  If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	d. Do you agree fuel diversity in electric generation in the region is a potential "benefit"?  If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	e. Do you agree reliability of the electric grid in the region is a potential "benefit"? If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	f. Do you agree the lessening of the state's dependence upon other sources of electrical power which may, from time to time, be uncertain is such a potential "benefit"?  If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	g. Do you agree the retention in-state of energy expenditures is a potential "benefit"?  If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	h. Do you agree the creation of jobs is such a potential "benefit"?  If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	i. Do you agree the retention of jobs is such a potential "benefit"?  If your response to this question is no, please explain.
	Response:  Objection. The requests require speculation and are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.

	Request:  Is OCA intending to challenge in any manner the final reports produced by Jacobs Consultancy Inc. which was retained by the NHPUC to monitor and report on PSNH's Clean Air Project at Merrimack Station?  If so, please explain and identify in detail all areas of the Jacobs' reports you are challenging.
	Response:  Objection. The question is overly broad.
	Request:  Does OCA agree that the price of natural gas has historically demonstrated high volatility?
	Response:  Objection. The question is overly broad and seeks information which is publicly available.
	Request:  Does OCA agree that economic analyses of the scrubber project performed in the 2008 to 2009 time period would have required educated guesses about what the energy market might be going forward over the subsequent five to ten years? 
	Response:  Objection. The requests require speculation and are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding
	Request:  Does OCA agree that during the 2008-2010 period, the United States was experiencing a severe economic recession?  If so, does OCA agree that during that recession, the creation and preservation of jobs was a very significant public policy goal for the state of New Hampshire?
	Response:  Objection. The requests require speculation and are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Provide copies of any requests for documents under the Freedom of Information Act related to Merrimack Station or the Scrubber Project during the period 2005 to present that OCA made to any federal agency and all responses received pursuant to those requests.
	Response:  Objection. The request is overly broad, unduly burdensome and are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of information that is relevant and admissible in this proceeding.
	Request:  Did OCA have any discussions with and state or federal agencies related to Merrimack Station or the Scrubber during the period 2005 to present?  If so please provide details of such conversations, including but not limited to 
	a. The identity of the agency; 
	b. The identity of agency officials who participated in or were present at the discussions;
	c. The dates of those discussions; 
	d. The subject matter of those discussions; 
	e. The location of those discussions; 
	f. The reason for those discussions; and
	g. Copies of all documents produced by OCA at those discussions or received from the agency. 





